received 1/2 and 1/2 share in the state of the deceased Sameer Oraon.

ORDER

Let a Joint Succession certificate be issued in the name of Petitioner Saraswati Devi
W/o. Late Sameer Oraon and O.P. No. 2 Smt. Fulmania Devi W/o. Durku Oraon U/s.
372 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 in respect of the amount of Rs. 25,00,000/-
(Rupees twenty five lacs) as shown in Schedule of the plaint. Both the heirs/L.R.S of
the deceased are entitled to received Rs. 12.5 Lac each".

3. It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that despite issuance of the 
succession certificate declaring that petitioner and the mother of the deceased